COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	11					۰
ın	the	N/	21	tor	\sim 1	٠
	1110	ıv	ıαι	LEI	O	П

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	2019-00231
CORPORATION FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2018)	
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019)	

ORDER

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, the Commission established this case on August 12, 2019, to review and evaluate the operation of the Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC) for the six months that ended on April 30, 2019. As part of this review, BREC responded to a request for information. The Commission scheduled a formal hearing in this matter for October 15, 2019, but canceled the hearing after finding that, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056 Section 3(4)(b), a hearing in this matter was not necessary to protect a substantial interest nor otherwise in the public interest.

A review of BREC's monthly FAC filings shows that the fuel cost billed for the six months under review ranged from a low of \$0.020866 per kWh in March 2019 to a high of \$0.022490 per kWh in December 2018 with a six-month average of \$0.021615 per kWh.

Having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds no evidence of improper calculation or application of BREC's FAC charges or improper fuel procurement practices.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- The charges and credits billed by BREC through its FAC for November 1,
 through April 30, 2019, are approved.
 - 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 0 4 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420